### 507611102 11/22/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7657995

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY	10/03/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SWIMC LLC	
Street Address:	101 PROSPECT AVENUE N.W.	
City:	CLEVELAND	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44115	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17271160
Application Number:	63359119
Patent Number:	9657191
Patent Number:	10252290
Patent Number:	10035924

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** patents@sherwin.com

Correspondent Name: SWIMC LLC

Address Line 1: 101 PROSPECT AVENUE N.W.

Address Line 2: 1100 MIDLAND BLDG. - LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22995

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ELISSA ORSINE

SIGNATURE: /ELISSA ORSINE/

DATE SIGNED: 11/22/2022

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Patent Assignment - SW Co. to SWIMC1#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 061850 FRAME: 0994

507611102

source=Patent Assignment - SW Co. to SWIMC1#page2.tif
source=Patent Assignment - SW Co. to SWIMC1#page3.tif
source=Patent Assignment - SW Co. to SWIMC1#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 061850 FRAME: 0995

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and among The Sherwin-Williams Company, an Ohio corporation having a place of business at 101 W. Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44115, ("Assignor") and SWIMC LLC, Ohio corporation having a place of business at 101 W. Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44115 ("Assignee"), effective as of October 3, 2022 ("Effective Date")

WHEREAS Assignor owns all right, title, and interest to the Patents listed in Schedule 1 to this Agreement, which is hereby incorporated herein as if fully set forth (the "Scheduled Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign the Scheduled Patents to Assignee (the "Assignment"); and

WHEREAS, each party desires to evidence the Assignment of the Scheduled Patents in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement for purposes of recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all other relevant authorities Worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, as of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors and assigns the following:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest to the Scheduled Patents, to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent to which the Scheduled Patents claim priority, in whole or in part, and that claim priority, in whole or in part, to the Scheduled Patents, and to the inventions described or claimed the Scheduled Patents (the "Patents")
- (2) The entire right, title and interest to any United States or foreign patents that may issue with respect to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents;
- (3) The entire right, title and interest to any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, reissues, extensions, and substitutions of the Patents; and
- (4) The right to apply for patents based on the Patents in the U.S. and foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; and
- (5) The right to enforce patent rights to the Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignors for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

1

Assignor further agrees for itself and for its successors and assigns to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other documents and to perform such other lawful acts as Assignee, its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure. maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignee any patents that may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

I authorize the Company, its successors and assigns, to insert the application numbers, filing dates, and other identifying information on Schedule 1 when known.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement. The signatures from each counterpart may be combined with a copy of the Agreement to constitute the entire Agreement.

Date: Andrew 3

The Sherwin-Williams Company

Namer Stephen J. Perisutti

Title: Vice President, Deputy General Counsel,

and Assistant Secretary

STATE OF

1 38.

Subscribed to and sworn to before me this 2 day of 2022

Notary Public

Notary Seal

Assignee acknowledges and accepts this assignment, as evidenced by the signature of an officer or authorized representative of Assignee below.

2

SWIMC LLC

Date: <u>[23200 3,200]</u>

Namer Stephen J. Perisutti

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

### **SCHEDULE 1**

## **US Patent Applications**

Patent App. No.	Date Filed	Title	Attorney Docket No.
17/271,160	August 23, 2019	AUTOMATED TWO-COMPONENT RESIN MIXING AND DISPENSING SYSTEM	22120
63/359,119	July 7, 2022	SELF-LEVELING EPOXY TERRAZZO SYSTEM	22126
		·	

## **US Patents**

Patent No.	Date Issued	Title
9,657,191	May 23, 2017	LOW ODOR REACTIVE METHACRYLATE COMPOSITION FOR FAST ROOM TEMPERATURE CURING FLOOR COATING FORMULATIONS
10,252,290	April 9 ,2019	ROOM TEMPERATURE FAST CURE COMPOSITION FOR LOW ODOR FLOOR COATING FORMULATIONS
10,035,924	July 31, 2018	ELIMINATION OF APPLICATION STREAKS OF COATINGS USING SHORT FIBERS

# Foreign and International Patent Applications

Country	Patent App. No.	Date Filed	Title	Attorney Docket
}				

# Foreign Patents

Country	Patent No.	Date of Issue	Title
A	A	L	***************************************

PATENT REEL: 061850 FRAME: 0999

**RECORDED: 11/22/2022**